CH \$365.00 097584

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM610886

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MIDWEST MEZZANINE FUND V, L.P.		11/23/2020	Limited Partnership:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC, INC.		
Street Address:	1819 W 38TH ST.		
City:	ANDERSON		
State/Country:	INDIANA		
Postal Code:	46013		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0975845	ZINSCO
Registration Number:	2398929	EMERGEN SWITCH
Registration Number:	3152834	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC & SWITCH MFG. CO.
Registration Number:	3152835	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	3334422	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC
Registration Number:	4087813	ZINSCO
Registration Number:	4193261	WADSWORTH
Registration Number:	4234038	CHALLENGER
Registration Number:	4312142	UNIQUE BREAKERS
Registration Number:	4327220	UBI
Serial Number:	87562226	CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC WE POWER HOMES
Serial Number:	87562195	CE WE POWER HOMES
Serial Number:	87561984	CE
Serial Number:	87562092	WE POWER HOMES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3124996701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007115 FRAME: 0476

900582223

Email: ahesla@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Robert E. Horwath

Address Line 1: 190 S. LaSalle St., Ste 3700

Address Line 2: Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert E. Horwath

SIGNATURE: /s/Robert E. Horwath

DATE SIGNED: 11/25/2020

Total Attachments: 4

source=16. IP Termination and Release (EV)#page1.tif

source=16. IP Termination and Release (EV)#page2.tif

source=16. IP Termination and Release (EV)#page3.tif

source=16. IP Termination and Release (EV)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007115 FRAME: 0477

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of November 23, 2020 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by MIDWEST MEZZANINE FUND V, L.P. ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of CONNECTICUT ELECTRIC, INC., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2018, by and between Agent and Grantor (the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>"), Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain intellectual property;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on March 12, 2018 at Reel 006289 Frame 0243;

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreement and requests a specific release of the security interests granted and recorded against its intellectual property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreement and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Intellectual Property under the IP Security Agreement), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) assigns and transfers to Grantor all of its respective right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;
- (c) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantor's expense; and
- (d) agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.
- **SECTION 3**. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007115 FRAME: 0478 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

MIDWEST MEZZANINE FUND V, L.P.

Name: Paul Kreie

Its: Sr. Managing Director

Schedule A

Patents:

<u>Owner</u>	Patent	Publication/ Patent No.	Issue Date	Country of Issue
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Transfer Switch with Easily Removable Weatherproof Door and Hood	8107226	1/31/2012	USA
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Recreational Vehicle User Interface	8767379	07/01/2014	USA

Registered Trademarks:

Owner	Registered Trademark	Registration Number	Date of Registration	Country of Registration
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Zinsco	975845	1/1/1974	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Emergen Switch	2398929	10/31/2000	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Connecticut Electric & Switch Mfg Co.	3152834	10/10/2006	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Connecticut Electric	3152835	10/10/2006	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Connecticut Electric	3334422	11/13/2007	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Zinsco	4087813	1/17/2012	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Wadsworth	4193261	8/21/2012	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Challenger	4234038	10/30/2012	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Unique Breakers	4312142	4/2/2013	United States
Connecticut Electric, Inc.	UBI	4327220	4/30/2013	United States

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007115 FRAME: 0480

Trademark Applications:

Connecticut Electric We Power Homes and Design	87562226	8/9/2017	N/A	N/A	United States	Connecticut Electric, Inc.
CE We Power Homes and Design	87562195	8/9/2017	N/A	N/A	United States	Connecticut Electric, Inc.
СЕ	87561984	8/9/2017	N/A	N/A	United States	Connecticut Electric, Inc.
We Power Homes	87562092	8/9/2017	N/A	N/A	United States	Connecticut Electric, Inc.

License Agreements:

Licensee	Licensor	Description of License	Term of License	Royalties Payable
Nanjing Full House Electric Switches Co., Ltd.	Connecticut Electric, Inc.	Manufacturing	Until Manufacturing and License Agreement, dated January 1, 2016, is terminated.	None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007115 FRAME: 0481

RECORDED: 11/25/2020